VALVE CONDITION MONITORING BY USING
ACOUSTIC EMISSION TECHNIQUE

MOHD KHAIRUL NAJMIE BIN MOHD NOR

BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG



VALVE CONDITION MONITORING BY USING ACOUSTIC EMISSION
TECHNIQUE

MOHD KHAIRUL NAJMIE BIN MOHD NOR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for the award of the degree of

Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

NOVEMBER 2009



1

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is
adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of

Mechanical Engineering.

Signature:

Name of Supervisor: MOHD HAFIZI BIN ZOHARI
Position: LECTURER

Date:



111

STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work in this project is my own except for quotations and
summaries which have been duly acknowledged. The project has not been accepted for

any degree and is not concurrently submitted for award of other degree.

Signature:

Name: MOHD KHAIRUL NAJMIE BIN MOHD NOR
ID Number: MA06063

Date: 26/11/2009



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREAVATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective

1.4 Scope of Study

1.5 Important of Study

1.6 Thesis Organization

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Basic Component of Piping System
23 Valve

viii

Page
ii

iii

vi
vii
viii
Xi
xii

). 4%

AR W W W



24 Valve Condition Monitoring

2.5 Acoustic Emission Technique
2.5.1 History of Acoustic Emission Technique
2.5.2 Type of Acoustic Emission Signal

2.6 Characteristic of Acoustic Emission Signal
2.6.1 Event, Event Duration and Event Count
2.6.2 Rise Time and Decay Time
2.6.3 Ring Down Count
2.6.4 Peak Amplitude

2.7 Method of Analysis for Acoustic Emission Signal
2.7.1 Time Domain Analysis
2.7.2 Statistical Analysis
2.7.3 Spectrum Analysis
2.7.4 Cluster Analysis
2.7.5 Neural Network
2.7.6  Wavelet transforms

2.8 Review of Study of Valve Condition Monitoring by Using Acoustic Emission
Technique

2.9  Other Non-destructive testing For Valve Condition Monitoring
2.9.1 Eddy Current Testing
2.9.2 Ultrasonic Testing
2.9.3 Radiography

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

32 Flow Chart

33 Gantt Chart

3.4  Test Preparation
3.4.1 Hardware Architecture
3.4.2 Hydraulic Bench
3.4.3 Acoustic Emission Tool

35 Test Procedure

13
16
16
18
19

20
20
20
21
21

21
24
25
25
25
26

26

30

30
31
31

33

33
33
34
35

35
36
36

39



CHAPTER 5

CAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Introduction

Results of the Experimental Analysis

4.2.1 Experiment to Monitor Good Condition Valve
4.2.2  Experiment to Monitor Leak Valve
Discussion

4.3.1 Determine the Value of Threshold

4.3.2 Experiment to Monitor Good Condition Valve
4.3.3 Experiment to Monitor Leak Valve

Conclusion

Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES
Sample of AE signal display on Acoustic Emission Detector Software

Sample of AE signal recorded by Acoustic Emission Detector Software

Sample of set up channel setting

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

41

41
41
41
44
48
48
48
49

52
53

55

56

57
58



LIST OF TABLES

Table No. Title

2.1 Function at piping system and the component related

2.2 Valve type and its description

2.3 Valve selection based on the fluid phase and type and the
function the valve performs

2.4 Total hits and counts

4.1 Result for first test

4.2 Result for second test

4.3 Result of the experiment to monitor leak valve using gate valve

4.4 Result of the experiment to monitor leak valve using check valve

Page

28
42
42
45
46

Xi



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No. Title

2.1(a)  Ball valve-split body, floating ball

2.1(b)  Ball valve-split body, Trunnion mounted

2.1(c) Valve-Top entry, Floating ball, soft seated

2.2 Ball valve with wheel handle

23 Typical condition of overhauled valves during shutdown
2.4(a) Burst signal

2.4(b)  Continuous signal

2.5(a) AE signal with background noise

2.5(b)  AE signal without background noise

2.6 Plot for total hits

2.7 Plot for counts

3.1 Gantt chart for Final Year Project 1

3.2 Gantt chart for Final Year Project 2

33 Schematic diagram of acoustic emission testing system
34 Hydraulic bench

3.5 Integral preamp AE sensor

3.6 BNC coax connector

3.7 Coaxial RG-58 cable

3.8 AED2000V

3.9 Example Acoustic Emission display

3.10 Test rig design

4.1 Graph total hits versus rotation of wheel handle

4.2 Graph of average rms versus rotation of wheel handle

Page

10
11
11
12
14
18
18
19
19
29
29
34
34
35
36
37
37
37
38
38
39
42
43

Xii



4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11

Graph of average rms versus time(s)
Graph of total hits versus time(s)
Graph of average rms versus time(s)
Graph of total hits versus times(s)
Graph of average rms versus time(s)
Graph when threshold 52 dB

Graph when threshold 40 dB

Graph for Gate Valve

Graph for Ball Valve

44
45
46
47
47
49
49
50
50

xiii



=

()

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Voltage

Water viscosity

Crest factor

Probability density function of the instantaneous amplitude
Amplitude

Time

Decibels

Counts

Kurtosis

Standard deviation

Mean value

Xiv



AE
AED
AET
ANN
B.C
FFT
NPP
PAR
RDC
RMS
T&P

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Acoustic Emission
Acoustic Emission Detector
Acoustic Emission Testing
Artificial Neural Network
Before Christ

Fast Fourier Transform
Nuclear power plant
Peak-to-average ratio

Ring down counts

Root mean square

Temperature and pressure

XV



VALVE CONDITION MONITORING BY USING ACOUSTIC EMISSION
TECHNIQUE

MOHD KHAIRUL NAJMIE BIN MOHD NOR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for the award of the degree of

Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

NOVEMBER 2009



Vi

ABSTRACT

This study was carried out to monitor valve condition monitoring by using acoustic
emission technique. Two conditions were considered in this study which are good condition
valve and leak valve. There are two objective of the study which is to detect acoustic
emission parameter and to develop a classification method to monitor valve condition by
using acoustic emission technique. The study is accomplished by analyzing the parameter
hits and average rms. A hydraulic bench was used to provide water to the test rig. The first
experiment is to monitor good valve condition. It is done by analyze the hits and rms
collected for every rotation of the wheel handle. Then, the graph of hits plotted is compared
between the graphs plotted by Hafizi (2008) to see the different characteristic of different
valve. The second experiment is to monitor the leak valve. Two different valves were used
in the second experiment which are gate valve and check valve. Sand and then screw was
put in the valve as to make the valve leak. Then, the parameter hits and rms is measured to
analyze the different between good condition valve and leak valve. The results show that
there is acoustic emission activity occur when there is leak in the valve and the activity can
be detected by using the acoustic emission sensor. It is also prove that the different leak
will emit different acoustic emission energy.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini dijalankan untuk menyelia injap yang dalam berkeadaan baik dengan
menggunakan teknik pancaran akustik. Dua keadaan injap di guna di dalam kajian ini iaitu
injap dalam keadaan baik dan injap bocor. Kajian ini mempunyai dua objektif iaitu yang
pertamanya untuk mengesan parameter pancaran akustik dan membangunkan teknik
klasifikasi untuk mengkaji keadaan valve menggunakan teknik pancaran akustik. Dua
parameter yang di kaji ialah hit dan juga rms. Bangku hidraulik digunakan untuk
membekalkan air ke peralatan kajian. Ekperimen pertama adalah untuk mengukur
parameter pancaran akusitik pada injap berkeadaan baik. Hit dan juga rms dikumpul bagi
setiap pusingan injap. Kemudian, graf hit diplotkan dan dibandingkan dengan graf yang
telah diplotkan oleh Hafizi (2008) untuk melihat perbandingan di antara dua graf tersebut.
Eksperimen kedua dijalankan untuk mengkaji injap yang bocor. Pasir dan kemudiannya
skru di letakkan di dalam injap untuk mewujudkan kebocoran di dalam injap. Hasil
menunjukkan aktiviti pancaran akustik muncul apabila injap bocor. Hal ini menunjukkan
kebocoran injap dapat di kesan menggunakan pengesan pancaran akustik. Ini juga
membuktikan berlainan kebocoran akan mengeluarkan tenaga pancaran akustik yng
berbeza.



CHAPTER1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

Observing defects in components help to reduce failures and improving product
quality. Many researches were done in order to detect defect in component by using non-
destructive method. Still, ineffective selection of non-destructive testing can be disastrous
in such in industries as nuclear, chemical and petrochemical where quality demands are
very stringent (Baldev Raj, 2002). In piping system, reduce component failure is important
to improve the fluid flow. The reduction of component failure can be done by monitoring
the component condition by non-destructive method. One of the most important
components in the piping system is valve. Valve is commonly used in piping systems to
control the flow rates by simply altering the head loss until the desired flow rate is achieved
(Report 170, Valve). In power plant (especially in nuclear power plant), the valve failure
can cause catastrophic failure despite of causing damage to another components (Zohari

M.H, 2008).

The selection the right choice of non-destructive method to monitor the condition of
valve is important. In other industries, rejection of acceptable component due to ineffective
non-destructive testing can lead to financial losses (Baldev Raj, 2002). Acceptance of
rejected component results in damage to reputation of the company due to supply of
products where do not meet the quality requirement. Therefore, it is needless to say that the

importance of right choice of the appropriate non-destructive method depends to the



component to be inspected, the types of defect and the sustainability of the technique from

access point of view.

In this project, the acoustic emission (AE) technique will be used to monitor the
valve condition. This study will focus on the analysis and understanding of the capability of
acoustic emission technique to provide diagnostic information on different valve condition.
Compared to other non-destructive technique such as ultrasonic and radiography, acoustic
emission is a relatively new entry in case of monitoring the valve condition. Acoustic
emission technique can provide on-line monitoring of valve condition that will gives many
advantages such as totally non-invasive testing, simple and intrinsically safe operation, and

cost reduction of maintenance and plant operations (Report 170, Valve).



1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT

This study is to monitor valve condition by using acoustic emission technique.
Currently, there are very few studies have been done for such a function. One of the
problem occur in the piping system is about valve leak. The different between good
condition valve and the leak valve should be determined. There are many acoustic emission
parameters appearing in signal and the choice of precise parameter is important to detect

leak in valve.

1.3 OBJECTIVE

For this project, two main objectives are listed:

1) To detect acoustic emission parameter from two valve condition which is good condition
and leak
2) To study a classification method to monitor valve condition by using acoustic emission

technique

1.4 SCOPE OF STUDY

The definition of scope is important to make sure the research is done towards the
right direction. For this case, the project will use the acoustic emission technique to monitor
valve condition. This study is completed by doing two experiments which are the first
experiment is to measure acoustic emission parameter in good condition valve. Gate valve
will be used in the first experiment. The second experiment is to measure acoustic emission
parameter in leak valve. Gate valve and check valve is used for second experiment.

Parameters of acoustic emission to be considered in the study are total hits and average rms.



55

REFERENCES

Baldev Raj, T.Jayakumar, M.Thavasimuthu, Practical Non-Destructive Testing, Second
Edition, 2002, Narosa Publishing House,

http://www.tpub.com, 20 April 2009

http://www.metso.co, 15 March 2009

J.H. Lee, M.R. Lee, J.T. Kim, V.K. Luk, Condition Monitoring of a Check Valve for
Nuclear Power Plants by Means of Acoustic Emission Technique, 2003

Mohammad A. Malek, Pressure Relief Devices, ASME AND API CODE SIMPLIFIED,
Mechanical Engineering, 2005, McGraw-Hill,

M.R. Lee, J.H. Lee, J.T. Kim, Condition Monitoring of a Check Valve for Nuclear

Power Plants by Means of Acoustic Emission and a Neural Network, 2005

Peter Smith, Piping Materials Guide, Selection And Application, 2005, Gulf Professional
Publishing,

P.Kalyanasundram, C.K. Mukhopadhyay, S.V.Subba Rao, Practical Acoustic Emission,
Alpha Science International Ltd, 2007

Report 170, Valves, pipework and assicated equipment in dams-guide to condition

assessment, Construction Industry Research And Information Association

Zohari M.H. , Internal Pipe Roughness Classifying Method And Valve Condition
Monitoring Using Acoustic Emission Technique, 2008, Universiti Kebangsaan

Malaysia,



	Front Page
	Approval Document2
	pengesahan_status_tesis
	Supervisor's Declararion-Acknowledgements
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	CHAPTER 2
	CHAPTER 3
	CHAPTER 4
	CHAPTER 5
	REFERENCES
	Front Page
	Approval Document2
	pengesahan_status_tesis
	Supervisor's Declararion-Acknowledgements
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	CHAPTER 2
	CHAPTER 3
	CHAPTER 4
	CHAPTER 5
	REFERENCES
	Front Page
	Approval Document2
	pengesahan_status_tesis
	Supervisor's Declararion-Acknowledgements
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	CHAPTER 2
	CHAPTER 3
	CHAPTER 4
	CHAPTER 5
	REFERENCES
	Front Page
	Approval Document2
	pengesahan_status_tesis
	Supervisor's Declararion-Acknowledgements
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	CHAPTER 2
	CHAPTER 3
	CHAPTER 4
	CHAPTER 5
	REFERENCES

