VALVE CONDITION MONITORING BY USING ACOUSTIC EMISSION TECHNIQUE

MOHD KHAIRUL NAJMIE BIN MOHD NOR

BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

VALVE CONDITION MONITORING BY USING ACOUSTIC EMISSION TECHNIQUE

MOHD KHAIRUL NAJMIE BIN MOHD NOR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

> > NOVEMBER 2009

SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering.

Signature: Name of Supervisor: MOHD HAFIZI BIN ZOHARI Position: LECTURER Date:

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work in this project is my own except for quotations and summaries which have been duly acknowledged. The project has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted for award of other degree.

Signature: Name: MOHD KHAIRUL NAJMIE BIN MOHD NOR ID Number: MA06063 Date: 26/11/2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V
ABSTRACT	vi
ABSTRAK	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
LIST OF ABBREAVATIONS	XV

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objective	3
1.4	Scope of Study	3
1.5	Important of Study	4
1.6	Thesis Organization	4

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Basic Component of Piping System	6
2.3	Valve	7

2.4	Valve Condition Monitoring	13
2.5	Acoustic Emission Technique	16
	2.5.1 History of Acoustic Emission Technique2.5.2 Type of Acoustic Emission Signal	16 18
2.6	Characteristic of Acoustic Emission Signal	19
	2.6.1 Event, Event Duration and Event Count2.6.2 Rise Time and Decay Time2.6.3 Ring Down Count2.6.4 Peak Amplitude	20 20 20 21
2.7	Method of Analysis for Acoustic Emission Signal	21
	 2.7.1 Time Domain Analysis 2.7.2 Statistical Analysis 2.7.3 Spectrum Analysis 2.7.4 Cluster Analysis 2.7.5 Neural Network 2.7.6 Wavelet transforms 	21 24 25 25 25 25 26
2.8	Review of Study of Valve Condition Monitoring by Using Acoust	tic Emission
	Technique	26
2.9	Other Non-destructive testing For Valve Condition Monitoring	30
	2.9.1 Eddy Current Testing2.9.2 Ultrasonic Testing2.9.3 Radiography	30 31 31
СНА	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	33
3.1	Introduction	33
3.2	Flow Chart	33
3.3	Gantt Chart	34
3.4	Test Preparation	35
	3.4.1 Hardware Architecture3.4.2 Hydraulic Bench3.4.3 Acoustic Emission Tool	35 36 36
3.5	Test Procedure	39

CAP	TER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	41
4.1	Introd	luction	41
4.2	Resul	ts of the Experimental Analysis	41
	4.2.1 4.2.2	Experiment to Monitor Good Condition Valve Experiment to Monitor Leak Valve	41 44
4.3	Discu	ssion	48
	4.3.1	Determine the Value of Threshold	48
	4.3.2	Experiment to Monitor Good Condition Valve	48
	4.3.3	Experiment to Monitor Leak Valve	49

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

REFF	ERENCES	55
5.2	Recommendation	53
5.1	Conclusion	52

APPENDICES

А	Sample of AE signal display on Acoustic Emission Detector Software	56
В	Sample of AE signal recorded by Acoustic Emission Detector Software	57
С	Sample of set up channel setting	58

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page
2.1	Function at piping system and the component related	7
2.2	Valve type and its description	8
2.3	Valve selection based on the fluid phase and type and the function the valve performs	9
2.4	Total hits and counts	28
4.1	Result for first test	42
4.2	Result for second test	42
4.3	Result of the experiment to monitor leak valve using gate valve	45
4.4	Result of the experiment to monitor leak valve using check valve	46

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure N	Io. Title	Page
2.1(a)	Ball valve-split body, floating ball	10
2.1(b)	Ball valve-split body, Trunnion mounted	11
2.1(c)	Valve-Top entry, Floating ball, soft seated	11
2.2	Ball valve with wheel handle	12
2.3	Typical condition of overhauled valves during shutdown	14
2.4(a)	Burst signal	18
2.4(b)	Continuous signal	18
2.5(a)	AE signal with background noise	19
2.5(b)	AE signal without background noise	19
2.6	Plot for total hits	29
2.7	Plot for counts	29
3.1	Gantt chart for Final Year Project 1	34
3.2	Gantt chart for Final Year Project 2	34
3.3	Schematic diagram of acoustic emission testing system	35
3.4	Hydraulic bench	36
3.5	Integral preamp AE sensor	37
3.6	BNC coax connector	37
3.7	Coaxial RG-58 cable	37
3.8	AED2000V	38
3.9	Example Acoustic Emission display	38
3.10	Test rig design	39
4.1	Graph total hits versus rotation of wheel handle	42
4.2	Graph of average rms versus rotation of wheel handle	43

4.3	Graph of average rms versus time(s)	44
4.4	Graph of total hits versus time(s)	45
4.5	Graph of average rms versus time(s)	46
4.6	Graph of total hits versus times(s)	47
4.7	Graph of average rms versus time(s)	47
4.8	Graph when threshold 52 dB	49
4.9	Graph when threshold 40 dB	49
4.10	Graph for Gate Valve	50
4.11	Graph for Ball Valve	50

LIST OF SYMBOLS

V	Voltage
μ	Water viscosity
С	Crest factor
()	Probability density function of the instantaneous amplitude
	Amplitude
	Time
dB	Decibels
Ν	Counts
k	Kurtosis
σ	Standard deviation

- -Mean value

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

- AE Acoustic Emission
- AED Acoustic Emission Detector
- AET Acoustic Emission Testing
- ANN Artificial Neural Network
- B.C Before Christ
- FFT Fast Fourier Transform
- NPP Nuclear power plant
- PAR Peak-to-average ratio
- RDC Ring down counts
- RMS Root mean square
- T & P Temperature and pressure

VALVE CONDITION MONITORING BY USING ACOUSTIC EMISSION TECHNIQUE

MOHD KHAIRUL NAJMIE BIN MOHD NOR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

> > NOVEMBER 2009

ABSTRACT

This study was carried out to monitor valve condition monitoring by using acoustic emission technique. Two conditions were considered in this study which are good condition valve and leak valve. There are two objective of the study which is to detect acoustic emission parameter and to develop a classification method to monitor valve condition by using acoustic emission technique. The study is accomplished by analyzing the parameter hits and average rms. A hydraulic bench was used to provide water to the test rig. The first experiment is to monitor good valve condition. It is done by analyze the hits and rms collected for every rotation of the wheel handle. Then, the graph of hits plotted is compared between the graphs plotted by Hafizi (2008) to see the different characteristic of different valve. The second experiment is to monitor the leak valve. Two different valves were used in the second experiment which are gate valve and check valve. Sand and then screw was put in the valve as to make the valve leak. Then, the parameter hits and rms is measured to analyze the different between good condition valve and leak valve. The results show that there is acoustic emission activity occur when there is leak in the valve and the activity can be detected by using the acoustic emission sensor. It is also prove that the different leak will emit different acoustic emission energy.

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini dijalankan untuk menyelia injap yang dalam berkeadaan baik dengan menggunakan teknik pancaran akustik. Dua keadaan injap di guna di dalam kajian ini iaitu injap dalam keadaan baik dan injap bocor. Kajian ini mempunyai dua objektif iaitu yang pertamanya untuk mengesan parameter pancaran akustik dan membangunkan teknik klasifikasi untuk mengkaji keadaan valve menggunakan teknik pancaran akustik. Dua parameter yang di kaji ialah hit dan juga rms. Bangku hidraulik digunakan untuk membekalkan air ke peralatan kajian. Ekperimen pertama adalah untuk mengukur parameter pancaran akusitik pada injap berkeadaan baik. Hit dan juga rms dikumpul bagi setiap pusingan injap. Kemudian, graf hit diplotkan dan dibandingkan dengan graf yang telah diplotkan oleh Hafizi (2008) untuk melihat perbandingan di antara dua graf tersebut. Eksperimen kedua dijalankan untuk mengkaji injap yang bocor. Pasir dan kemudiannya skru di letakkan di dalam injap untuk mewujudkan kebocoran di dalam injap. Hasil menunjukkan aktiviti pancaran akustik muncul apabila injap bocor. Hal ini menunjukkan kebocoran injap dapat di kesan menggunakan pengesan pancaran akustik. Ini juga membuktikan berlainan kebocoran akan mengeluarkan tenaga pancaran akustik yng berbeza.

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

Observing defects in components help to reduce failures and improving product quality. Many researches were done in order to detect defect in component by using non-destructive method. Still, ineffective selection of non-destructive testing can be disastrous in such in industries as nuclear, chemical and petrochemical where quality demands are very stringent (Baldev Raj, 2002). In piping system, reduce component failure is important to improve the fluid flow. The reduction of component failure can be done by monitoring the component condition by non-destructive method. One of the most important components in the piping system is valve. Valve is commonly used in piping systems to control the flow rates by simply altering the head loss until the desired flow rate is achieved (Report 170, Valve). In power plant (especially in nuclear power plant), the valve failure can cause catastrophic failure despite of causing damage to another components (Zohari M.H, 2008).

The selection the right choice of non-destructive method to monitor the condition of valve is important. In other industries, rejection of acceptable component due to ineffective non-destructive testing can lead to financial losses (Baldev Raj, 2002). Acceptance of rejected component results in damage to reputation of the company due to supply of products where do not meet the quality requirement. Therefore, it is needless to say that the importance of right choice of the appropriate non-destructive method depends to the

component to be inspected, the types of defect and the sustainability of the technique from access point of view.

In this project, the acoustic emission (AE) technique will be used to monitor the valve condition. This study will focus on the analysis and understanding of the capability of acoustic emission technique to provide diagnostic information on different valve condition. Compared to other non-destructive technique such as ultrasonic and radiography, acoustic emission is a relatively new entry in case of monitoring the valve condition. Acoustic emission technique can provide on-line monitoring of valve condition that will gives many advantages such as totally non-invasive testing, simple and intrinsically safe operation, and cost reduction of maintenance and plant operations (Report 170, Valve).

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT

This study is to monitor valve condition by using acoustic emission technique. Currently, there are very few studies have been done for such a function. One of the problem occur in the piping system is about valve leak. The different between good condition valve and the leak valve should be determined. There are many acoustic emission parameters appearing in signal and the choice of precise parameter is important to detect leak in valve.

1.3 OBJECTIVE

For this project, two main objectives are listed:

1) To detect acoustic emission parameter from two valve condition which is good condition and leak

2) To study a classification method to monitor valve condition by using acoustic emission technique

1.4 SCOPE OF STUDY

The definition of scope is important to make sure the research is done towards the right direction. For this case, the project will use the acoustic emission technique to monitor valve condition. This study is completed by doing two experiments which are the first experiment is to measure acoustic emission parameter in good condition valve. Gate valve will be used in the first experiment. The second experiment is to measure acoustic emission parameter in leak valve. Gate valve and check valve is used for second experiment. Parameters of acoustic emission to be considered in the study are total hits and average rms.

REFERENCES

Baldev Raj, T.Jayakumar, M.Thavasimuthu, *Practical Non-Destructive Testing*, *Second Edition*, 2002, Narosa Publishing House,

http://www.tpub.com, 20 April 2009

http://www.metso.co, 15 March 2009

- J.H. Lee, M.R. Lee, J.T. Kim, V.K. Luk, Condition Monitoring of a Check Valve for Nuclear Power Plants by Means of Acoustic Emission Technique, 2003
- Mohammad A. Malek, *Pressure Relief Devices*, ASME AND API CODE SIMPLIFIED, Mechanical Engineering, 2005, McGraw-Hill,
- M.R. Lee, J.H. Lee, J.T. Kim, Condition Monitoring of a Check Valve for Nuclear Power Plants by Means of Acoustic Emission and a Neural Network, 2005
- Peter Smith, *Piping Materials Guide, Selection And Application*, 2005, Gulf Professional Publishing,
- P.Kalyanasundram, C.K. Mukhopadhyay, S.V.Subba Rao, Practical Acoustic Emission, Alpha Science International Ltd, 2007
- Report 170, Valves, pipework and assicated equipment in dams-guide to condition assessment, Construction Industry Research And Information Association
- Zohari M.H., Internal Pipe Roughness Classifying Method And Valve Condition Monitoring Using Acoustic Emission Technique, 2008, Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia,